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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 307
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 20 FEBRUARY 2015

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 4)

307. Mrs Z B N Balindlela (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Sanitation:

(1)

3)

REPLY:

(1)

(1)(a)

(1)a)

(1)(b)
(1)(b)

(1)(b)

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Whether her department is aware of sewage spillages from infrastructure controlled by the Camdeboo Municipality (a) in the (i) 2013 and (ii) 2014 calendar years and (b) since
1 January 2015; if so, what are the details of (i) such spillages, (ii) action taken by her department, including any instructions issued to the specified municipality and (jii) action taken by the specified municipality to prevent spillages in the future;

whether she (a) has issued or (b) intends to issue a directive to the specified municipality in terms of section 19(3) of the National Water Act, Act 36 of 1998; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details;

what are the details of the results of analyses of samples taken from the Sundays River by (a) her department and/or (b) the specified municipality, including the (i) location of each sampling point(s) and (ii) date of the sampling exercise in each case (aa) in the (i)

2013 and (ii) 2014 calendar years and (bb) since 1 January 20157
NW332E
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Yes, my Department has been aware of sewage spillages from infrastructure controlled by the Camdeboo Local Municipality (LM). The primary challenges have been the sewer spillages near the Eerstedrift and Kroonvale Brug pump at Graaff-

Reinet.

(i) In 2013, periodic sewage spillages had occurred from sewer reticulation under the control of the Camdeboo LM.

(i) In 2014, the Kroonvale Brug Sewage Pump Station was vandalized with theft of copper cables and damage to electrical components. This resulted in discharges to Sundays River. The Municipality effected temporary repairs to get the pump station functioning, whilst waiting for insurance claims and procurement of new electrical panels. This lead to a system that is vulnerable to tripping on a periodic basis.

There were no sewer spillages reported in January, 2015.

(i) My Department issued a letter to the Camdeboo LM on the 6 November 2014 requesting rehabilitation of the contaminated area and special control measures while waiting for permanent repair,

(i) The Camdeboo LM confirms that the permanent repairs are still awaited, however they have resolved the periodic tripping and the pump station is operating normally.
They also confirm that, standby generators are available so it is not affected by

load shedding.
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(2)(a) No, no directive in terms of Section 19 (3) has been issued as the Camdeboo LM has been co-operative on resolving the matter.

(2)(b) Yes, if the problem persists or if there is lack of future co-operation then my Department will follow the directive route.

(3)(a) Attached as Annexure A please find an excel spread sheet of the monitoring points as well as the water quality results performed by my Department. For the period requested there were 6 monitoring results in 2013 and 6 in 2014. There are currently (2015) 2 monitoring points on Sundays River namely Hitgeim Raod and Sunday’s River canal at Addo Wastewater Treatment Works

(3)(b) The Camdeboo LM confirmed that they have not sampled the Sundays River in the periods of 2013 and 2014, but plan to commence in 2015.

~--00000---
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